STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		A. BUILDING 00 COMI  B. WING 02/0			(X3) DATE COMPL <b>02/06</b> /	ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRE HEALTHCARE			1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Bldg. 00	Licensure Survey. T Investigation of Con IN00425038, IN004 Complaint IN00423 related to the allegat F689. Complaint IN00425 the allegations are c Complaint IN00425 related to the allegat F689. Complaint IN00427 related to the allegat F689.	810 - Federal/State deficiencies tions are cited at F550 and  356 - Federal/State deficiencies tions are cited at F550 and  ry 30, 31 and February 1, 2, 5  0468 55378 00270	F 00	000	Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction in gener does not constitute an admiss of an agreement by this facility the facts alleged or conclusion set forth in this statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction and specific corrective actions prepared and/or executed in compliance with State and Fed Laws. Facility's date of alleged compliance is 2/26/2024	ral, ion / of is cction are deral	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Jennifer Hurt Administrator 02/25/2024

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SURVI         A. BUILDING       00       COMPLETED         B. WING       02/06/2024			LETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DREFTY (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
		reflect State Findings cited in					
	Quality review was 2024.	completed on February 16,					
F 0550 SS=E Bldg. 00	existence, self-det communication wire and services insidincluding those sp §483.10(a)(1) A faresident with respectable resident in a environment that penhancement of his recognizing each in a communication of the second services in a communication of the second second services in a communication of the second secon	exercise of Rights ent Rights. a right to a dignified					
	access to quality of diagnosis, severity source. A facility n maintain identical regarding transfer provision of service	e facility must provide equal care regardless of y of condition, or payment must establish and policies and practices of discharge, and the ces under the State plan for release of payment source.					
	her rights as a res	se of Rights. the right to exercise his or sident of the facility and as nt of the United States.					
		e facility must ensure that exercise his or her rights					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 59

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED	
		155378	B. W	ING	02/0		/2024	
		1		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			GRANT ST			
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052			
	T				1			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	·	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		ce, coercion, discrimination,						
	or reprisal from the facility.							
	§483.10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be free of interference, coercion, discrimination,							
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the facility in exercising his						
		to be supported by the						
	required under thi	cise of his or her rights as						
		on, interview and record	F 0:	550	1		02/26/2024	
		failed to ensure staff treated	1, 0,	)JU			02/20/2024	
		ect and dignity and to ensure a			![endif]> WWhat corrective			
	_	led clothing for 4 of 4 residents			action will be accomplished fo	r		
	_	et and dignity. (Residents J, D,			those residents found to have			
	K, and C)	or und diginty. (Residents 3, 12,			been affected by the deficient			
	in, and c)				practices:			
	Findings include:				a Residents in the sample			
	I mumgs meruus				were anonymous.			
	1. During an interv	iew, on 1/30/24 at 3:13 p.m.,			b All residents that can be			
	_	d a few nights ago she fell			interviewed will be questioned	to		
		chair in her father's room next			ensure that staff are treating the			
		nember came in the room when			with respect and dignity.			
	she was in there and	d rudely told her to get out.			c All residents that can be			
		who the staff member was.			interviewed will be questioned	to		
					ensure they have proper cloth			
	The clinical record	for Resident J was reviewed on			per their preference.	Ü		
	2/1/24 at 1:45 p.m.	The diagnoses included, but			d All residents that cannot	be		
	were not limited to	, major depressive disorder,			interviewed will have a			
	anxiety, and other r	reduced mobility.			psychosocial assessment			
					completed by SSD/or designe	e.		
	During an interview	v, on 1/30/24 at 3:56 p.m., the			e CEO/DON held emerger	псу		
	Administrator indic	cated Resident J's father			Resident Council meetings on			
	reported an inciden	t when the staff asked			2/23/2024 to reassure them th	at		
	Resident J to leave	her father's room in a			we expect our staff to treat all			
	disrespectful tone.				residents with dignity and resp	ect,		
					all allegations will be taken			
	During an interview, on 2/2/24 at 11:25 a.m.,				seriously, and no retaliation w			
		indicated Resident J fell asleep			displayed, reviewed Abuse Po	licy		
		er night and a staff member			and Grievance Policy and			
	rudely told Residen	nt J to get out and wheeled her			Procedure.			

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/	/2024
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
	T				O11, 111 TOUCE		T
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	<del> </del>	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	1	sident J express frustration			f All staff will be re-educa	ted	
	1	d away. He was unsure of who			on Abuse Policy, Grievance		
	the staff member w	as or what they looked like.			Policy, and Customer Service		
					2 How other residents have	-	
	2. During an interview, on 1/31/24 at 10:34 a.m., Resident D indicated a staff member (CNA 5) had				the potential to be affected by		
					same deficient practices will b	е	
	given him rough care including throwing him				identified and what corrective		
	around when changing him, putting his socks on				action will be taken:		
	roughly, and being	rude to him.			a All residents have the		
					potential to be affected by alle	eged	
		for Resident D was reviewed			deficient practice.		
		a.m. The diagnoses included,			b All residents that can be		
		d to, reduced mobility, major			interviewed will be questioned		
	•	, vascular dementia, and			ensure that staff are treating t	hem	
	muscular weakness				with respect and dignity.		
	l				c All residents that can be		
	_	v, on 2/2/24 at 3:25 p.m., CNA 9			interviewed will be questioned		
		now of the incident between			ensure they have proper cloth	ing	
		ident. CNA 5 no longer			per their preference.	_	
		ty. When you provided care to			d All residents that cannot	be	
		nd to be gentle because he was			interviewed will have a		
	sensitive with care.				psychosocial assessment		
		0/5/04 + 0.00			completed by SSD/or designe		
	_	v, on 2/5/24 at 3:03 p.m., the			e CEO/DON held emerge	•	
		Clinical Support Nurse			Resident Council meetings or		
		o longer worked at the facility			2/23/2024 to reassure them the		
		vice issues.3. During an			we expect our staff to treat all		
		0/24 at 1:19 p.m., Resident K			residents with dignity and resp	pect,	
	_	a hospital gown and no pants			all allegations will be taken	.:II I	
		ront of the gown and had a			seriously, and no retaliation w		
	noticeable mustach	e and long chin hair.			displayed, reviewed Abuse Po	olicy	
	During on abase	ion on 1/21/24 at 11:55 a			and Grievance Policy and		
	_	ion, on 1/31/24 at 11:55 a.m.,			Procedure.	tad	
	Resident K was in bed wearing a stained hospital				f All staff will be re-educa	iea	
	gown, incontinence brief, no pants, or socks, and				on Abuse Policy, Grievance	b	
	had a noticeable mustache and long chin hair.				Policy, and Customer Service	υy	
	During an observation, on 2/1/24 at 11:39 a.m.,				2/25/2024.		
	1				2 \\\/\beta	4	
		bed in a clean hospital gown			3 What measures will be p	วนเ	
	with no pants or so	UKS.	1		into place and what systemic		I

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155378	B. Wl	ING		02/06	/2024
		l		STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT DARKWOOD					
JIGNATO	JAL HEALTHUARE	- ATTAKWOOD		LEBAIN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	<u> </u>	TAG DEFICIENCY)			DATE
	D : 1 : 2/1/24 : 1.52				changes will be made to ensu		
	During an observation, on 2/1/24 at 1:53 p.m.,				that the alleged deficient pract	ice	
	Resident K was in bed in a clean hospital gown				does not recur:		
	with no pants or socks.				a CEO/DON held emerger	-	
					Resident Council meetings on		
	During an observation, on 2/2/24 at 11:56 a.m.,				2/23/2024 to reassure them th	at	
		aring a clean hospital gown			we expect our staff to treat all		
	with no pants or so	cks.			residents with dignity and resp	ect,	
					all allegations will be taken		
		for Resident K was reviewed			seriously, and no retaliation w		
	•	m. The diagnoses included, but			displayed, reviewed Abuse Po	olicy	
		catatonic disorder due to			and Grievance Policy and		
		al condition, paranoid			Procedure.		
		r, schizophrenia, acute			b All staff will be re-educat	ed	
		mbosis of unspecified deep			on Abuse Policy, Grievance		
		extremity, need for assistance			Policy, and Customer Service	by	
	-	and cognitive communication			2/25/2024.		
	deficit.				4 How the corrective action		
					will be monitored to ensure the		
		on belonging list, dated			alleged deficient practice will r	not	
	12/19/23, indicated	Resident K had no belongings.			recur, what quality assurance		
					program will be put into place:		
		ical record did not include			a SSD/or designee will		
		ny facility requests for			interview 5 residents weekly fo		
	clothing.				weeks, then 5 residents month	-	
	D	2/5/24 + 2.52			for 3 months to ensure resider		
	_	y, on 2/5/24 at 2:53 p.m., the			are being treated with dignity		
		ated Resident K arrived at the			respect and have proper cloth	ıng	
	•	ongings and had no clothes.4.			per their personal preference.		
		7, on 1/30/24 at 12:56 p.m.,			b Interviews results will be		
		d CNA 5 was very rude and			submitted to the CEO/designe		
	provided rough peri-care.				review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
					Performance Improvement	ll= =	
	The clinical record for Resident C was reviewed				Committee monthly for 3 month	ıns,	
	on 2/2/24 at 12:18 p.m. The diagnoses included, but were not limited to, Wernicke's				or until the QAPI Committee		
					determines substantial	ـا	
		oolar disorder, intellectual			compliance has been achieve		
		ive disorder, cognitive			The QAPI Committee reserves	s tne	
		icit, borderline personality			right to modify or extend		
					L COMMINSTERS TIMBLE SECONDING TO		

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SURVEY         A. BUILDING       00       COMPLETED         B. WING       02/06/2024					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		IID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	disorder.				outcomes.		
	a.m., Resident C in morning peri care. the investigation. C unsubstantiated. CP During an interview anonymous residen with some staff bei care. The resident with second shift and coming into the result not treated with dig care provided by a incontinent with diawhy the resident had depends and not us indicated they had a second shift and coming into the result of the second shift and coming into the result of the second shift and coming into the resident had depends and not us indicated they had second shift and second shift an	d incident, dated 1/8/24 at 8:49 dicated CNA 5 was rough with CNA 5 was suspended pending on 1/16/24, the allegations were NA 5 was returned to work.  In the indicated there were issues any rude and providing rough was very uncomfortable with a did not look forward to them ident's room. The resident was entity or respect and had rough CNA. When the resident was arrhea, the CNA would ask and a bowel movement in their ethe toilet. The residents to rethey would take it out on					
	same anonymous re who treated the resi the resident on the CNA who provided again.	esident indicated the rude CNA ident rough had also dropped floor during a transfer. The d rough care did not work					
	1:31 p.m., the resid	ents indicated if /they or their d about their care someone					
	second anonymous witnessed a CNA o	v, on 2/2/24 at 4:10 p.m., a resident indicated they on second shift speaking in a grough while providing care to					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		r í	JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL <b>02/06</b> /	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Director of Nursing for Resident C was findings. She though	y, on 2/5/24 at 3:03 p.m., the g (DON) indicated the incident investigated and there were no ht there was a cultural conflict lived and CNA 5 was let go ident was reported.					
	as revised on 9/15/2 Administrator on 1/ "All residents hav respect and dignity, and protected by the treated in a manner promotes maintenar of lifeThe facility support each residen	itled "Resident Rights," dated 23 and received from the 30/24 at 12:26 p.m., indicated we the right to be treated with. These rights will be promoted a facility. All residents will be and in an environment that the or enhancement of quality will make every effort to not in exercising his/her right to lent is always treated with and dignity"					
	This citation relates IN00425810 and IN 3.1-3(t)	s to Complaints IN00423010, I00427356.					
F 0644 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.20(e)(1)(2) Coordination of Posta States (1)(2) A facility must coordinate the pre-admission review (PASARR) subpart C of this pre-admission coordinates (PASARR)	ordinate assessments with a screening and resident a program under Medicaid in coart to the maximum extent aid duplicative testing and					
	determination and	rporating the from the PASARR level II I the PASARR evaluation ent's assessment, care					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WI	ING		02/06	/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		DROWIDERIC DI ANI OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
	planning, and tran	nsitions of care.					
	§483.20(e)(2) Ref and all residents we possible serious in disability, or a relateristic review, the facility Preadmission Screet (PASARR) was confo psychosis was act antipsychotic medic PASARR recommendation with delateristic reviewed for PASAR for PASAR recommendation in the conformation of psychosis was act antipsychotic medic PASARR recommendation for PASAR recommendation in the conformation of the conformation with depart also had a diagnosis was not taking any changes occurred of suggested a primary consideration of the conformation o	ferring all level II residents with newly evident or mental disorder, intellectual ated condition for level II con a significant change in int.  on, interview and record failed to ensure a new ening and Resident Review impleted when a new diagnosis added along with an exation and to implement the endations for a resident with a th condition for 2 of 3 residents are. (Resident 36 and K)  and for Resident 36 was reviewed a.m. The diagnoses included, doto, age related cognitive with agitation, a psychotic ions due to a known ition, hallucinations, recurrent isorder, anxiety disorder, and eatus.  11/25/19, indicated the eatth diagnoses included a to a known physiological ressive features. The resident sof dementia. The resident mental health medications. If redictional information y mental illness, then a	F 00	544	Deficiency ID: F 644 Coordination of PASARR and Assessments  1 What corrective action who be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by alleged deficient practice: a Resident 36 had a new least screening was completed with current antipsychotic medication and update mental health diagnosis on 2/05/2024, with determination on 2/08/2024 indicating Dementia/Mental Illinexclusion. b Resident K was admitted the Witham Health Services of 2/05/2024. Resident K received psychiatric consultation and who up on 2/06/2024. Resident K received services for mental hithrough 2/15/2024. Resident K received services at facility. Resident was seen 2/23/2024 in house psych NP, Cheryle	evel th ons ness d to n ed a ork ealth K 24,	02/26/2024
	_	occur to reassess the need for			Davis-Land. Resident K has a		
	PASARR evaluatio	on.			behavioral treatment plan in plan	ace,	
	l				dementia workup, along with		I

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	UILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06	/2024
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	$\perp$	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	A physician's order, dated 1/5/23 through 2/14/23, indicated to give quationing (an antingyabetic				socialization/leisure/recreation		
	indicated to give quetiapine (an antipsychotic				activities including a TV and r	adio,	
	medication) twice a day for schizophrenia.				and 1 on 1 activities.		
		1 . 12/0/02 1 . 1 . 10/02			Resident K did receive a		
	A physician's order, dated 3/8/23 through 6/9/23, indicated to give olanzapine (an antipsychotic medication) once a day for a psychotic disorder				temporary guardian, Debra		
					Woods, on 2/13/2024 with a		
					Permanent Guardianship hea	•	
	with delusions.				scheduled for April 2, 2024 at		
	During on interni-	y on 2/5/22 at 2:26 tha			8:30am.		
	_	v, on 2/5/23 at 2:36 p.m., the			2 How other residents to	ina	
	_	g (DON) indicated the resident a different facility with the			2 How other residents have	•	
		phrenia and then the family			the potential to be affected by same alleged deficient practic		
		ent did not have this diagnosis			will be identified and what	<del>.</del> C	
	in the past.	and not have this diagnosis			corrective action will be taken		
	in the past.				a All residents have the	•	
	During an interview	w, on 2/5/23 at 2:38 p.m., the			potential to be affected by alle	ned	
	_	cated a PASARR Level I should			deficient practice.	,gcu	
	have been complete				b Audit completed of all		
	_	cation and the new diagnosis			residents to ensure current le	vel 1	
		lelusions was added in January			screening reflected residents'		
		observation, on 1/30/24 at 1:19			current diagnosis and		
	_	ras in bed with no television or			antipsychotic medications.		
	activities observed				c Audit completed of all		
					residents with level 2 screenir	ng to	
	During an observat	ion, on 1/31/24 at 11:55 a.m.,			ensure PASARR	-	
	_	bed with no television or			recommendations were being		
	activities observed	in the room.			followed.		
	During an observat	ion, on 2/1/24 at 11:39 a.m.,			3 What measures will be p	out	
		bed with no activities or			into place and what systemic		
		ed in the resident's room. One			changes will be made to ensu	re	
	small pink stuffed animal was seen on the				that alleged deficient practice		
	resident's bedside table. Resident K had no television, music, reading material, puzzles, or games at the bedside.  During an observation on 2/1/24 at 1:30 p.m.,				does not occur.		
					a SSD, Activity Director, a	nd	
					Transition Nurse educated on		
					Preadmission Screening and		
					Resident Review Policy.		
		bed with no activities or			b IDT will review all new o	rders	
	stimulation observe	ed in the resident's room. One			daily in clinical meeting. All		

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	IULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	RVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPLET	ED
		155378	B. W	'ING		02/06/20	024
				CTDEET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	l	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S.			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT DARKMOOD					
SIGNATO	UNE REALIRUARE	ATPARRIVOOD		LEDAIN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE (	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	small pink stuffed a	nimal was seen on the			residents with new antipsycho	tic	
	resident's bedside ta	ible. Resident K had no			medication and/or new mental		
	television, music, re	eading material, puzzles, or			health diagnosis will have a ne	ew	
	games at the bedsid	e.			level 1 screening completed.		
	During an observation, on 2/2/24 at 11:56 a.m., Resident K only had a small pink stuffed animal				c All level 2 screenings		
					received will be reviewed by II	OT TC	
					the next day during clinical		
	on the bedside table	».			meeting for PASARR		
					recommendations.		
		for Resident K was reviewed			4 How the corrective action	on	
	_	m. The diagnoses included, but			will be monitored to ensure the		
		catatonic disorder due to			alleged deficient practice will r	not	
		al condition, paranoid			recur, what quality assurance		
	l - ·	r, schizophrenia, need for			program will be put into place:		
	_	sonal care, cognitive			a CEO/designee will cond	uct	
		icit, and encounter for			weekly audits of 5 residents for	or 4	
	1	l developmental delays			weeks, then 5 residents month	nly	
	(milestones).				times 3 months to ensure		
					accuracy for all level 1 and		
		II, dated 12/4/23, listed the			PASARR recommendations.		
	I -	not limited to, required			b Audit results will be		
		alth services- individual			submitted to the CEO/designe		
		ent treatment services,			review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
	psychiatric evaluati				Performance Improvement		
		recreation activities,			Committee monthly for 3 mon	ths,	
		ng from the nursing facility			or until the QAPI Committee		
		kup, and a behaviorally based			determines substantial		
		PASRR indicated, according			compliance has been achieve		
		ective Services), Resident K			The QAPI Committee reserve	s the	
	1	atonia (a group of symptoms			right to modify or extend		
	1	ved a lack of movement and			monitoring times according to		
		d could include agitation,			outcomes.		
	l '	essness) and not eating and					
		hiatric symptoms were left					
	untreated and had four medical admissions in the						
		e to medical trouble resulting					
	in catatonia.						
		1.10/00/00					
		ted 12/22/23 at 2:39 p.m.,					
	indicated the Social	Service Director left a voice					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULT	TPLE CO	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILD	DING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING			02/06/	2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	I	D			(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		EFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		AG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	IE	DATE
		's guardian to contact him at					
	the guardian's earliest convenience regarding						
	consent for psychiatric services and sent a consent form for a signature.						
	the physician had a consult for the man	cal, dated 12/28/23, indicated plan for a psychiatric service agement of schizophrenia, y disorder, and developmental					
	A care plan, dated 12/29/23, indicated a problem category for mood. Interventions included, but were not limited to, consulting with psychiatry/psychology as needed with a start date of 12/29/23.						
	progress notes, an e physical for a psych	cal record did not include valuation, or a history and hiatric service provider. There tion psychiatric services were at K.					
	A nursing progress	note, dated 2/5/2024 at 1:22					
	0.0	dent K was sent to the					
	hospital emergency mental health needs	room for failure to thrive and					
	DON indicated Adurefused to sign cons so the facility could evaluate and treat R been successful in or Resident K, so they signed. Resident K forms. Both the Adr indicated the resider psychiatric services	y, on 2/5/24 at 1:53 p.m., the alt Protective Services (APS) eent for psychiatric services not get a psychiatrist to esident K. The facility had not obtaining a guardian for could not get a consent had signed her own admission ministrator and the DON and thad not received. They had decided to call sident K and the decision was					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER) 155378		r í	UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 02/06/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRE HEALTHCARE			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIV		ON SHOULD BE COMPI	
1100	made to transfer her room for failure to t treatment to help w A current policy, tit	to the hospital emergency hrive, psychiatric services, and		TAG			DATE
	reviewed on 9/15/2. Administrator on 2/ "PASRR is a fede that individuals are nursing homes for l	3 and received from the 6/24 at 2:54 p.m., indicated ral requirement to help ensure not inappropriately placed in ong term care. PASRR requires to a Medicaid-certified nursing					
	illnessand/or intel the most appropriate receive the services settingPASARR I evaluation by the appropriate authority and determ has MD [mental distribution of a related appropriate setting in recommends what,	lectual disabilitybe offered e setting for their needsand					
	3.1-16(d)(1)(B)						
F 0679 SS=D Bldg. 00	§483.24(c) Activiti §483.24(c)(1) The on the comprehen plan and the prefe ongoing program choice of activities group and individu independent activi	facility must provide, based sive assessment and care rences of each resident, and to support residents in their s, both facility-sponsored					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 12 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE			SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/	/2024
		l .		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			GRANT ST		
SIGNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ION, IN 46052		
SIGNATO		- ATTAKWOOD	_	LLDAN	1011, 111 40002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	4	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		independence and					
	interaction in the						
		on, interview and record	F 00	579	Deficiency ID: F 679		02/26/2024
		review, the facility failed to ensure a resident who			Activities Meet Interest/Needs		
		entia unit was provided			Each Resident		
		ting activities for 1 of 3					
	residents reviewed	residents reviewed for activities. (Resident K)			1 What corrective action w	/ill	
					be accomplished for those		
	Finding includes:				residents found to have been		
	<u></u>	1/20/24 . 1 22			affected by the alleged deficie	nt	
	During an observation, on 1/30/24 at 1:20 p.m.,				practices.		
	Resident K was in bed while group activities were				a Resident K had an upda		
	occurring in the common area. The resident was				Activity Assessment complete	d	
		offered to get the resident out			on her return to facility on		
		no television or music observed			2/16/202, with input from her		
	in the room.				temporary guardian and moth	er.	
	During on abcomiati	ion, on 1/31/24 at 12:06 p.m.,			Resident K stated interest in	inao	
	_	bed and awake. No activity			Christian music, spiritual read	-	
		noted at the bedside.			and coloring. Resident K preferindependent activities at this to		
	opportunities were	noted at the bedside.			Resident K has a TV, radio, a		
	During an interview	v, on 1/31/24, Activity Staff 11			coloring books and coloring	iiiu	
	_	K refused to come out of the			pencils in her room. Resident	K	
		ties. She had brought the			was added to 1 on 1 activities		
	-	ream from the morning group			times weekly. Resident K is	J	
		strawberries and whipped			invited to group activities daily	·_	
		resident refused to come out of			2 How other residents hav		
		ot want any strawberries.			the potential to be affected by	•	
		,			same deficient practices will b		
	During an observati	ion, on 2/1/24 at 11:39 a.m.,			identified and what corrective		
	_	om, Resident K was observed			action will be taken:		
		no television, music, reading			a All residents on the		
		r games in the room. No staff			dementia unit have the potent	ial to	
	-	erved in Resident K's room. A			be affected by alleged deficier		
	television was playi	ing in the common area.			practice.		
					b Activity Assessments we	ere	
	During an observati	ion, on 2/2/24 at 10:00 a.m., the			reviewed for all residents on the		
		in bed with no television,			dementia unit for current activ	ity	
	music, or visible ac	tivity materials at the bedside.			preferences.	-	
		as with the other residents in			c Activity Staff, Departmer	nt	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/2024	
		1		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ION, IN 46052		
	Т				T	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	(X5)	
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  DEFICIENCY)	TE COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG		DATE	
		stening to gospel music.			Managers, and nursing staff o		
	Activity Staff 11 read a story from chicken soup for the soul after the music.				dementia unit will be educated	on	
	for the soul after the music.				activity calendar, resident's	-4:	
	During an observation, on 2/2/24 at 10:33 a.m.,				activity assessments, and local of activities.	auon	
		as starting Bingo in the dining				<del>.</del>	
	-				· ·	out	
	Resident K's room.	nbers were observed going into			into place and what systemic	ro	
	Resident K 8 foom.				changes will be made to ensu		
	During an observation	ion, on 2/2/24 at 11:56 a.m.,			that the alleged deficient pract	lice	
		ner room with no activities or			does not recur:  a Activity Staff, Departmer	nt	
	stimulation observe				1		
	stilliulation observe	a.			Managers, and nursing staff o dementia unit will be educated		
	The clinical record	for Resident K was reviewed				1011	
		m. The diagnoses included, but			activity calendar, resident's	ation	
	_	catatonic disorder due to			activity assessments, and local of activities.	auon	
		al condition, paranoid				ouro	
		r, schizophrenia, cognitive					
		icit, and encounter for			residents activity preference a available to them daily during	ile	
		l developmental delays			rounds.		
	(milestones).	i developmental delays			4 How the corrective actio	n	
	(inflesiones).				will be monitored to ensue the		
	Δ care plan with a r	problem category for activities			alleged deficient practice will r		
		K had a television in her room			recur, what quality assurance	iot	
		animal, and had worked in			program will be put into place:		
		Interventions included, but			a Activity Director/or design		
		provide support/assistance for			will conduct weekly audits of 5		
		portunities as needed, provide			residents for 4 weeks, then 5		
		as needed, provide activities			residents monthly times 3 mor	nths	
	-	neets the resident's needs			to ensure resident residing on		
		group, in-room, outdoors),			dementia unit is provided	·	
		ld, and to provide large print			cognitively stimulating activitie	es.	
	materials as needed				b Audit results will be		
					submitted to the CEO/designe	e for	
	A care plan with a p	problem category for			review by the Quality Assuran		
		being had interventions which			Performance Improvement		
		not limited to, invite the			Committee monthly for 3 mon	ths,	
	· ·	oups and/or provide 1:1			or until the QAPI Committee	, l	
	interaction as desire				determines substantial		
					compliance has been achieve	d	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		r í				SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER					LETED (2024	
		155378				02/06	/2024	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052			
							(V5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID EFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ΓAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE	
	The activity notes,	dated 1/30/24, 1/31/24, 2/1/24,			The QAPI Committee reserves	s the		
		ed the resident refused group			right to modify or extend			
	activity.				monitoring times according to			
	The Flectronic Hea	lth Record (EHR) did not			outcomes.			
		ion of in-room individual						
	activities or cognitive stimulation. There were no							
		cumented in the electronic						
	medical record.							
	A nursing progress	note, dated 2/5/2024 at 1:22						
	p.m., indicated Resident K was sent to the							
hospital for failure to thrive and mental health								
	needs.							
	During an interview	y, on 2/2/24 at 10:30 a.m., LPN						
		ent K refused to come out of						
		ot really interact with staff. LPN						
		Resident K had any activities in vanted to have anything to do						
	in her room.	vanted to have anything to do						
		eled "Activity Program," dated						
		23 and received from the 6/24 at 2:54 p.m., indicated						
		ties will be offered to provide						
		ties to residents who prefer						
	not to engage in a la	arge or small group setting, but						
	_	e-to-one delivery method. The						
		epartment will provide support eded to facilitate individual						
		al activities will be facilitated in						
		he Resident's individual needs						
	-	nted to activity and leisure						
	•	e activities (1:1 Visits) will be						
	offered to provide a opportunities"	dequate activity						
	opportunities							
	3.1-33(a)							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED	
		155378	B. W	NG _		02/06	/2024	
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	t			GRANT ST			
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ION, IN 46052			
					1			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 0689	483.25(d)(1)(2)							
SS=G	Free of Accident							
Bldg. 00	Hazards/Supervis							
	§483.25(d) Accide							
	The facility must e							
	- , , , ,	e resident environment						
		faccident hazards as is						
	possible; and							
	. , , ,	h resident receives						
		sion and assistance devices						
to prevent accidents.								
		on, interview and record	F 0	589	Deficiency ID: F 689		02/26/2024	
	_	failed to ensure a cognitively						
		dent resident was safe from an			What corrective action will			
		origin (Resident F), failed to			accomplished for those reside			
		d not have vaping materials in			found to have been affected b	y the		
		72) and failed to prevent			deficient practice:			
	_	resident who was identified as			Resident F has had no ful	rther		
		ience falls (Resident H) for 3 of			falls			
		d for accidents. The deficient			Resident 72 has discharg	ed		
	-	Resident F sustaining a left			from the facility			
	arm fracture.				Resident H has had no fu	rther		
					falls			
	Findings include:							
	1.5				2. How other resident having t	he		
	_	ration, on 2/1/24 at 12:01 p.m.,			potential to be affected by the			
		ng up in a wheelchair in the			same deficient practice will be			
		er pad was under the resident			identified and what corrective			
	and there was a spli	nt on the left upper arm.			action will be taken:			
	AT HE S	II '1 (PDI) 1 11/0/04			Newly admitted residents			
		I Incident (FRI), dated 1/9/24,			be considered at risk for falls a	and		
		d Nursing Aide (CNA) had			a basic fall care plan will be			
		ge nurse Resident F had a			implemented upon admission	to		
		bow and was complaining of			minimize risks			
	_	vas assessed, and an order			Fall audit will be complete			
		d the resident to the			for the past 90 days to ensure			
		ER) for an evaluation. The			interventions are in place, care	Э		
		ry of a left distal humerus			plans and resident profiles			
	fracture (the largest	bone of the arm). The			updated with fall interventions			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/	2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS OF A STATE TIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNIATI	IDE LIEAL TUCADI				GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARI	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΔTF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	\\L	DATE
	follow-up on the in	cident report included the			Smoking policy reviewed	with	
	resident was return	ed to the facility with a splint			residents who smoke		
	to the left arm.						
					3. What measures will be put	in	
	The follow-up inci-	dent report did not include			place and what systemic char	nges	
	documentation to s	how the facility completed an			will be made to ensure that th	е	
	investigation of the injury or the facility had				deficient practice does not re-	cur:	
	identified the root cause of the injury.				Nursing staff will be educ	ated	
					on Fall prevention process to		
	The clinical record	for Resident F was reviewed on			include:		
	2/1/24 at 4:00 p.m. The diagnoses included, but				Policy and Procedure		
	were not limited to, Alzheimer's disease, a fracture				Immediate fall intervention	ns	
	of the shaft of the humerus in the left arm, a				for use to minimize the risk of	falls	
	history of falling, r	ecurrent major depressive			and fall related injuries		
	disorder, unsteadin	ess on feet, a cognitive			Documentation requirement	ents	
	communication de	ficit, restless leg syndrome, and			and expectations following ar	í	
	anxiety disorder.				event/fall		
					Ensuring fall intervention	s are	
		num Data Set (MDS)			in place		
		12/12/23, indicated the resident			Facility staff to be educat	ed	
		ew for Mental Status (BIMS) of			on smoking policy		
		a severe cognitive impairment.			Falls will be discussed in		
		otally dependent on staff for			daily clinical meeting to ensur		
		m a chair to the bed, totally			review is complete, intervention	ons	
	•	to propel in the wheelchair,			are appropriate, and		
		n staff to shower, totally			documentation is complete.		
		to get dressed, and totally					
	dependent on staff	to eat.			4. How the corrective action v		
		0/00/00			monitored to ensure the defic		
	_	2/28/22 and last revised on			practice will not recur, what q	· · ·	
		ne resident was at risk for falls			assurance program will be pu	t into	
		ognition, safety awareness,			place:	.	
		ls. The goal included the			DON/designee will perform fa		
		ree of falls with injury. The			audits Monday-Friday x 4 wee		
	* *	ed, but were not limited to, the			then 3x weekly x 4 weeks; the		
		e lowest position 2/2/24, the			weekly x 4 weeks and review		
		nave anti rollbacks 7/17/23, a			QAPI meeting monthly x 3 or	untii	
		the bed 2/17/23, to lay the			committee determines that		
		lunch 2/23/23, and to			substantial compliance has be	en	
	encourage the resid	lent to be up for breakfast each			achi		

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  02/06/2024		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	)D	
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		GRANT ST ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	OULD BE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	morning 12/7/22.					
	1/29/24, indicated the assistance with activincluding hygiene, of transfers, bed mobil related to the diagnous weakness, re-current a history of Covid-but were not limited assist as needed with transfers.	2/28/22 and last revised on the resident had a need for vities of daily living (ADL) dressing, grooming, toileting, lity, eating and locomotion cosis of dementia, muscle at urinary tract infections, and 19. The approaches included, 11 to, cue, set up, supervise, and 14 to cue, set up, supervise, and 15 to include the Quarterly MDS 12/12/23, of the resident being				
		n staff for transfers to and				
	from a chair to the b					
		ver, to get dressed, and to eat.				
	the resident present facility with the Em (EMS) for an evaluation obtained by the EM hospital to provide resident reportedly ago and was unwith in the left arm and valuating posteriorly. The resident was hopponated (turned so downward or inwar	tote, dated 1/9/24, indicated and from an extended care sergency Medical Services ation of a fall. The history was a series of the injury. The shad a fall believed to be 2 days sessed. The resident had pain was holding it close to the in in the distal humerus with (behind) with the soft tissue. Solding the arm flexed and the palm was facing d) and unable to assess range dent also had pain in the left				
	wrist and tenderness considerations were mechanical fall, chr medication side effo	s in the left hip. Differential broad and included a conic gait disturbance, ects, and many others. The I. The resident was discharged				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		r í	ILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE ( COMPL <b>02/06</b> /	ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	not remove the spli	-					
	An x-ray report, dated 1/9/24, indicated the impression was a distal (close to the elbow) humerus (the long bone which runs from the shoulder to the elbow) fracture.						
	Administrator indic conclusion on the F bruising and the inj facility did not have	v, on 2/1/24 at 3:44 p.m., the rated there was no written RI. No one could explain the ury to the resident's arm. The exameras. The staff who					
	worked on the dementia unit were interviewed and no staff had observed a fall for the resident.  During an interview, on 2/1/24 at 3:45 p.m., the Director of Nursing (DON) indicated Resident F						
	required the assistar and was not able to independently. The witnessed the reside	nce of two staff for transfers propel the wheelchair re were no staff who had ent trying to get up					
	injury. The DON has cause of the injury marks on the reside	ng the time frame prior to the ad ruled out abuse as a root since there were no finger nt's skin or changes in the cial well-being. It was typical					
	not wanting to be of provided with any of resident had a fall be sufficient document suspicion. The resident	e grumpy, a loner, holler out, hanged and not liking to be care. The DON suspected the out was not able to provide tation to corroborate the dent's bruising was more ll or the resident bumping her buse.					
	Clinical Support No out because skin as	y, on 2/2/24 at 3:50 p.m., the urse indicated abuse was ruled sessments for the resident and not show finger marks and					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 19 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		 UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL <b>02/06</b> /	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the resident's elbow someone grabbed the would be finger ma Clinical Support Not documentation of the During an observat Resident 72 had two device used to inhat his bed.	we finger marks. A bruise on would not be typical unless the resident and then there the arks or something different. The tarse did not have written the outcome of the FRI. 2. ion, on 1/31/24 at 10:19 a.m., to vapes (battery-powered le an aerosol) in his room on				
	The clinical record for Resident 72 was reviewed on 2/1/24 at 1:28 p.m. The diagnoses included, but were not limited to, cognitive communication deficit, brain injury without loss of consciousness, and attention-deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD).					
		Set (MDS) assessment, dated Resident 72 had current tobacco				
	Signature HealthCA 5/15/23 and receive 2/2/24 at 11:50 a.m Not Allowed in Yo	"Admission Paperwork ARE", dated as revised on ed from the Administrator on, indicated "Certain Items Are ur Room, EverAny type of materials or items, including				
	Resident 72 indicat room occasionally.	v, on 2/1/24 at 1:42 p.m., ed he did use his vape in his He did not use cigarettes. He was supposed to use the vape				
	Administrator indic	y, on 2/2/24 at 9:45 a.m., the cated nobody vapes in the y should have a vape in their in their room.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 20 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	During an interview, on 2/6/24 at 4:15 p.m., the Clinical Support Nurse indicated the resident was not smoking when he was readmitted on 1/5/24.3. During an interview, on 1/30/24 at 10:36 a.m., Resident H indicated she had fallen many times and was afraid of falling out of the bed again.  The clinical record for Resident H was reviewed on 1/31/24 at 4:47 p.m. The diagnoses included, but were not limited to, hemiplegia and hemiparesis following a CVA (cerebrovascular accident or stroke) affecting the left non-dominant side, contracture of the left hand, altered mental status, TIA (transient ischemic attack is a brief stroke like attack), abnormal posture, repeated falls, muscle spasms, sciatica, peripheral vascular disease (narrowed blood vessels in the limbs), and a history of falling.  An annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 6/16/23, indicated the resident was totally dependent with transfers requiring two persons to assist.  A. An interdisciplinary team fall review progress note, dated 7/24/23 at 3:20 p.m., indicated a fall occurred on 7/22/23. The resident was found on the floor next to the bed. The resident stated she	TAG	DA CLINCIT	DATE
	slid off the bed. The new intervention was to evaluate a low air loss mattress with bolsters.  A fall event report, dated 7/31/23 at 11:59 a.m.,			
	indicated the resident had a fall on 7/22/23 with no injuries. The resident slid off the low air loss mattress. She was in her room and fell from the left side of the bed. The fall was unwitnessed.			
	B. A fall event report, dated 11/28/23 at 9:50 a.m., indicated the resident fell from the shower bed in			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		r í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF JRE HEALTHCARE		100	1 N G	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST N, IN 46052			
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	ζ.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI.	ΔTE	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG		DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		he sustained a skin tear on her						
	_	w. The resident complained of ow and had a headache.						
	A progress note, da							
		imately 9:15 a.m., the nurse was						
		r room by the QMA (Qualified						
	,	ue to the resident having a fall.  ying on the floor on her right						
		eg extended and bilateral arms						
		l. Bleeding was noted to the						
	right elbow. The re-							
	head, right shoulder							
	swelling, and lacerations were noted to the right							
	1 -	leeding. A skin tear to the right ith a moderate amount of						
	bleeding.	tui a moderate amount of						
	11/29/23 at 7:18 a.r the emergency roor	lischarge instructions, dated m., indicated the diagnosis for n visit was a ground-level fall, ltiple sites, and a skin tear to complications.						
	A progress note. da	ted 11/29/23 at 11:00 a.m.,						
		nt returned from the hospital.						
	The resident was se	en due to a fall with						
	contusions and a sk	in tear to the right elbow.						
		fall review progress note,						
		:10 p.m., indicated the resident						
		23. The resident rolled off the						
		e floor. A skin tear was noted The resident was sent to the						
	_	he new interventions were to						
		shower chair or a bed bath.						
	an event was to be	is, dated 11/29/23, indicated investigated and to gather ation for a fall from the shower						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378		A. BUILDING 00  B. WING		COMPLETED 02/06/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	shower bed, the Cer (CNA) 12 walked a supplies and the resibed. The identified oresident was too largen CNA 12 did not have shower. The root ca walked away from the side rails, did not shower bed, should to the resident being and did not have supplies and did not have supplies and staff to offer a show bath only and staff to offer a show bath only and staff to a shower room related was unlocked, and the bed was dry and the bed was dry and the fall. The resident had a bowe her onto her side toward the resident note CNA 12 diverted he get towels and wash slide away from the the ground.	Resident H was lying on the tiffied Nursing Assistant way from the resident to get ident rolled off the shower contributing factors was the ge for the shower bed and re supplies ready before the uses identified were CNA 12 he resident without engaging at lock the wheel on the have used a shower chair due get too large for the shower bed, opplies ready prior to starting anges to be implemented were ter in the shower chair or a bed education.  Itement, not dated and timed to the fall. The shower bed he bilateral sides were downed there was no water involved.  Ite, not timed or dated, (Director of Nursing) had dent regarding the events sident indicated CNA 12 took om in her wheelchair and out any assistance. The I movement, CNA 12 rolled wards the wall to clean her up, and the side rail was down.  For attention away from her to be cloths as she felt the bed wall and she went rolling to e, dated 12/6/23, indicated				
	CNA 12 was termin	ated, on 12/6/23, indicated ated, on 12/6/23, due to or. CNA 12 failed to follow				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 23 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ЛLDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/	/2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			GRANT ST		
CICNIATI					ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	EATPARKWOOD		LEDAIN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	policy and procedur	re related to the care plan. The					
	termination notice v	was completed via telephone,					
	on 12/6/23.						
	During an interview, on 2/05/24 at 11:49 a.m., the						
		A 12 was bathing the resident					
		turned away from the resident					
	_	e resident fell off the bed. She					
		bath due to the resident being					
	afraid of falling in t	the shower.					
		1 . 110/15/02 0.15					
		dated 12/15/23 at 9:15 p.m.,					
	indicated the resident arrived at 8:35 p.m. today on a stretcher by ambulance. The resident transfers						
		a mechanical lift. The resident's					
	bed mobility was ex	xtensive assist of one.					
	An amarganay dane	artment note, dated 1/30/24,					
		nt arrived via ambulance for					
		nechanical fall. The resident					
		ed getting out of bed this					
		Sound by the staff immediately.					
		n placed on her upper					
	_	sident stated she thought she					
		omplained of pain to the entire					
		indicated the head had scuffs					
		out lacerations to the head.					
		l lacerations and steri-strips					
		olied to the bilateral forearms.					
	11						
	A fall event report,	dated 1/31/24 at 9:59 a.m.,					
	indicated the reside	nt had a fall off the left side of					
	her bed in her room	. The injury was located on her					
		ion put into place was mats to					
		d and the bed should be					
	placed in the low po	osition.					
	A wound managem	ent detail report, dated 1/31/24					
	at 10:05 p.m., indic	ated the resident had a skin tear					
	on the left elbow, ic	dentified on 1/30/24 at 8:50 a.m.,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER) 155378		ì í	JILDING	nstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 02/06/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			1001 N	NDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	A wound managem at 10:06 p.m., indice on the right ring fin 8:50 a.m., which m A wound managem at 10:07 p.m., indice on the right wrist, is a.m., which measured A wound managem at 10:08 p.m., indice on her right hand, is a.m., which measured A wound managem at 10:09 p.m., indice on her right hand, is a.m., which measured A wound managem at 10:10 p.m., indice on her right hand may be a series of the resident was laying be delevated and he had a low air loss means the series of the resident's arms with the buring an interview Administrator indice requested a regular mattress due to the	tent detail report, dated 1/31/24 ated the resident had a skin tear dentified on 1/30/24 at 8:50 red 1 cm by 0.5 cm.  The detail report, dated 1/31/24 ated the resident had a skin tear dentified on 1/30/24 at 8:50					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	PLAN OF CORRECTION  DENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378  X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  00  B. WING			(X3) DATE COMPL <b>02/06</b> /	ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	NDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
IAG	During an interview DON indicated the in her room, on 1/30 her left side. When the resident indicate how she fell. She also a bariatric bed.  A current policy, tit revised 9/15/23 and Administrator on 2/1the intent of this provides an environ accident hazards, as facility has control residents will have admission/readmiss with a significant of risk for fallsa Cor implemented based with an individual geto each resident to refallsthe care plan fall, quarterly, annuchange in condition interventions will be each review. The in includes the director reviews during the applicablefalls maquality assurance/pecommittee"	r, on 2/05/24 at 12:23 p.m., the resident was eating breakfast 0/24, and had a body pillow to the staff discovered her fall, ed to staff she was not sure so indicated they had ordered deled "Falls," dated as last received from the 16/24 at 2:53 p.m., indicated policy is to ensure the facility ament that is as free from a possible, over which the to prevent avoidable fallsall a fall risk assessment on a fion, quarterly, annually, and mange of condition to identify any mprehensive Care Plan will be on the resident's risk for falls goal and interventions specific reduce the risk of avoidable will be reviewed following each ally and with a significantcare plan goals and e revised as applicable, with terdisciplinary team which r of nursing or their designee	IAU			DATE
	from the Administration indicated "this channed to assist a possible and the control of the c	ator on 2/5/23 at 1:30 p.m., ecklist identifies the steps erson with transfers to and bit also provides rationales				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 26 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SUF         A. BUILDING       00       COMPLETH         B. WING       02/06/20				ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	to explain why these steps are performedgather suppliescheck your state and agency policies before performing task to ensure it is within your scope of practice"						
	Misappropriation of revised on 9/15/22. Administrator upon organizations intent of abuse, neglect, eunknown origin, and property, and to assof federal or State Inneglect, exploitation and misappropriation investigated, and refacility Administration and other appropriation accordance with Feorganization will imprevention, identification, and report the health, welfare, residing in the facil Unknown Source meets both of the form the source of the injury person, or the source explained by the resuspicious because the location of the inbe investigated by the Nursing, or designed investigation guidel GuidelinesThe Fainvestigate all allegand incidents that practical control of the source and incidents that practical administration of abuse and incidents of abuse and incidents that practical and incidents of abuse an	clied "Abuse, neglect and f Property," dated as last and received from the a entrance, indicated "It is the tion to prevent the occurrence exploitation, injuries of d misappropriation of resident ture that all alleged violations aws which involve abuse, in, injuries of unknown origin on of resident property are ported immediately to the tor, the State Survey Agency, the State and local agencies in deral and State law. The clude screening, training, cation, investigation, orting to provide protection for and rights of each resident ityDefinitionsInjury of This means an injury that following conditions: [1] the was not observed by any the of the injury could not be sident[2] the injury is of the extent of the injury, or injurySuch occurrences will the Administrator, Director of the as outlined below in the linesInvestigating actility Administrator will ations, reports, grievances, otentially could constitute et, 'injuries of unknown in this document. The Facility					
		·					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 27 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  To statement of deficiencies (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378		ľ í	UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL <b>02/06</b> /	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ΤE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0690 SS=D Bldg. 00	investigation as app Administrator retain oversee and comple draw conclusions reincidentThe invest documentedThe Freasonable efforts to the alleged violation action consistent wi and take steps to elit to the resident or resident or resident or resident or large in the resident or resident or resident or large in the resident or large in the resident or large in the resident who is composed in the continence is \$483.25(e)(1)-(3) and in the continence is \$483.25(e)(1) The resident who is composed in the continence is \$483.25(e)(2) For a composed in the continence in the continence, base comprehensive as ensure that (i) A resident who an indwelling catholication in the resident demonstrates that necessary; (ii) A resident who	acility Administrator will make determine the root cause of and will implement corrective the the investigation findings minate any ongoing danger sidents"  to Complaints IN00423010, 00427356.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE		SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06	/2024
		<u> </u>		CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARE				ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATI	UNE HEALTHCAN	E AT FARRWOOD		LEDAN	ON, IN 40032		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	one is assessed f	or removal of the catheter					
	as soon as possib	ole unless the resident's					
	clinical condition	demonstrates that					
	catheterization is	•					
	(iii) A resident wh	o is incontinent of bladder					
		ate treatment and services					
		tract infections and to					
	restore continence to the extent possible.  §483.25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel receives appropriate treatment and						
	services to restor	e as much normal bowel					
	function as possib	ole.					
	Based on observati	on, interview and record	F 0690		Deficiency ID: F 690		02/26/2024
	review, the facility	failed to provide incontinence					
	care for 1 of 3 resid	lents reviewed for activity of			What corrective action will	be	
	daily living (ADL)	care. (Resident 47)		accomplished for those resi		nts	
					found to have been affected b	y the	
	Finding includes:				deficient practice:		
					Resident 47 will be provid	ed	
	_	ion, on 1/31/24 at 10:41 a.m.,			incontinence care every 2-3 hours		
		ting in a high back wheelchair			and as needed.		
		a. The resident's pants were					
	soaked in the front	and going down his right side.			2. How other resident having t	he	
		gitated and repeatedly tried to			potential to be affected by the		
	stand up.				same deficient practice will be		
					identified and what corrective		
	_	ion, on 1/31/24 at 11:17 a.m.,			action will be taken:		
	I -	or asked the resident if he			Residents with incontinen	ce	
	wanted to go to the activity room. The Activity				are potentially at risk.		
	Director was unawa	are the resident was wet.			Audit completed to identify	У	
		C D 11 / 47			residents with potential for		
		for Resident 47 was reviewed			incontinence.		
	_	.m. The diagnoses included, but			Resident profiles updated		
		, Alzheimer's disease, dementia			reflect potential for incontinent		
		disturbance, anxiety disorder,			Nursing staff will ensure a		
	and depressive disc	order.			incontinent resident are provid	ed	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155378	B. WING		02/06/2024
		100070	_		02/00/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
TWINE OF I	ROVIDER OR SETTEET		1001 N	I GRANT ST	
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD	LEBAN	ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID	SUMMADV	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		(X5)
				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	(A3)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG		DATE
				with incontinence care every 2	2-3
	_	5/11/23, indicated the resident		hours and as needed.	
	_	complications associated with			
	urinary and bowel i	ncontinence such as skin		3. What measures will be put	in
	breakdown and urinary tract infections (UTI).			place and what systemic chan	iges
	Interventions included, but were not limited to,			will be made to ensure that the	e
	checking the reside	nt for incontinent episodes		deficient practice does not rec	eur:
	and to provide peri	care after each incontinent		Nursing staff have been	
	episode.			educated regarding incontiner	nce
cpisode.			care and the requirement to		
A care plan, dated 5/10/23, indicated the resident			provide incontinence care eve	erv	
was at risk for pressure injury. Interventions			2-3 hours and as needed.	,	
included, but were not limited to, check and			Resident profiles updated	Lto	
		ours, provide incontinence		reflect potential for incontinent	
		nce episodes, and turn every		Teneci potentiai foi incontinent	ce.
		nce episodes, and turn every		4 11	30 L
	2-3 hours.			4. How the corrective action w	
	l			monitored to ensure the defici	
	_	1/13/23, indicated the resident		practice will not recur, what qu	-
		integrity. Interventions		assurance program will be put	t into
	· ·	not limited to, providing		place:	
	incontinence care w	when needed.		DON/designee will monito	
				incontinence care for 10 rando	om
	A quarterly Minimu	um Data Set (MDS)		residents 3 x weekly for 4 week	eks,
	assessment, dated 1	2/12/23, indicated Resident 47		then weekly x 4 weeks then	
	was dependent on s	taff for toileting.		monthly x 3 months.	
				Results of audit will be	
	During an interview	v, on 1/31/24 at 11:22 a.m.,		shared during QAPI meetings	until
		Assistant (CNA) 2 indicated she		substantial compliance has be	
	_	of the resident and did not		determined by the QAPI	
		time the resident was		committee.	
	changed.	The same and a department in the		Gorininaeo.	
	mangea.				
	During an interview	v, on 1/31/24 at 11:23 a.m., CNA			
	_				
		working on the other hall and			
	I -	lent 47. The resident was most			
		n he got up and he would get			
	- '	00 a.m., to 7:30 a.m. The			
		be checked and changed			
	every 2 hours and v	vhen needed.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		A. BU	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         X3) DATE S           A. BUILDING         00         COMPLI           B. WING         02/06/			LETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED			1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	]	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	OULD BE COMPLETIO	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	DATE
	4 indicated she was was taken off anoth Resident 47's hall. working at 9:00 a.r. residents showers a resident. CNA 4 in incontinence care was buring an interview Director of Nursing should be checked when needed.  A Certified Nursing description, dated 1 to provide personal to, grooming, bathing the residents daily at A current policy, ti (ADLS)," dated 9/1 Administrator on 2 "Based on the corresident and consist and choices, the factories and services assist, support and residentBathing, Bed Mobility, Transare unable to performance and services	tled "Activities of Daily Living 15/23 and received from the 12/24 at 9:08 a.m., indicated imprehensive assessment of a tent with the resident's needs cility provides the necessary Direct healthcare staff will encourage the Grooming, Eating, Toileting, insfersFor those residents who arm their own activities of daily will provide the needed					
F 0692 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.25(g)(1)-(3) Nutrition/Hydratio §483.25(g) Assist	n Status Maintenance led nutrition and hydration. astric and gastrostomy					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 31 of 59

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 02/06/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRE HEALTHCARE		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	gastrostomy and piejunostomy, and president's comprefacility must ensure \$483.25(g)(1) Mai parameters of nutusual body weight range and electrol resident's clinical that this is not pospreferences indicated to maintain proper failed to recognize scomplete re-weights interventions, and to physician and residents reviewed and J)  Findings include:  1. The clinical recognized and J)  Findings include:  1. The clinical recognized and J)  were not limited to, unspecified protein-dysphagia (difficult mellitus, and recurrent that the a. On 12/8/23, the visual pieces and pieces an	ntains acceptable ritional status, such as or desirable body weight yte balance, unless the condition demonstrates sible or resident ate otherwise;  ffered sufficient fluid intake hydration and health;  ffered a therapeutic diet utritional problem and the er orders a therapeutic diet. riew and interview, the facility significant weight changes,	F 0692	Deficiency ID: F 692  1. What corrective action will be accomplished for those resider found to have been affected by deficient practice:  Residents in sample (F, L, and J) were anonymous.  2. How other residents having potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action will be taken:  Any resident with a signification weight change (gain/loss) will lidentified when scheduled weight is obtained (daily/weekly/mont Any resident with a signification weight change (gain/loss) will be reweighted for accuracy and if	ant be ght hly) ant

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	UILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W.	ING		02/06/	/2024
			-	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARI	E AT PARKWOOD			ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΔTE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	112	DATE
	was a 19.91% sign	ificant weight loss in 26 days.			accurate MD, RD, and		
	c. On 1/16/24, the	weight was 129.5 pounds which			resident/family will be notified	of	
	was a 15.42% sign	ificant weight gain in 13 days.			significant change.		
	d. On 1/25/24, the	weight was 132.5 pounds which			3. What measures will be put	into	
	was still a 5.42% s	ignificant weight loss from the			place and what systemic char	nges	
	weight on 12/8/23	of 140.1 pounds.			will be made to ensure that th	е	
					deficient practice does not red	cur:	
	The resident did not have a re-weight documented				Facility staff educated on		
	in the clinical record after the significant weight				policy titled "Resident weight		
changes on 1/3/24, 1/16/24 and 1/25/24.				documentation" to ensure			
					accurate weights are being		
	A facility event, dated 1/4/24, indicated the				obtained.		
	Registered Dietitian (RD) recommended a				Facility staff educated on	form	
	supplement of med pass 30 ml two times daily and				titled "9 steps to an accurate		
	to weigh weekly. T	he physician and the family			weight" and the policy titled		
	were notified.				"Weighing and measuring hei	ght".	
					Weight scale calibrations	are	
	A physician's order	r, dated 1/10/24, indicated to			up to date per facility policy.		
	offer 30 milliliters	(ml) of med pass supplement			Residents determined to h	nave	
	twice daily.				a significant weight change a	re .	
					ordered weekly weights for		
	A physician order,	dated 1/10/24, indicated to			increased monitoring and to		
	weigh the resident	weekly.			ensure weights are accurate.		
					RD has assessed and		
	The resident did no	t have a weight documented			documented on residents with	า	
	for the week of 1/1	0/24.			documented significant chang	jes.	
					Family and physician were		
		veekly weights was not			notified. Care plans updated p	oer	
	implemented until	12 days after the RD made the			policy.		
	recommendation.				The facility has added me	thod	
					of weighing each resident on	the	
		/25/24 at 10:20 a.m., indicated			resident medical record.		
		tritionally at risk. The weight			Residents with significant		
		ls in 9 days and down one			weight loss will be followed in		
		The resident received			risk meetings to ensure timely		
	adequate nutrition.				interventions are in place and		
					supplements are provided as		
		ot include the significant			ordered and amount consume	ed	
		m 1/3/24 to 1/16/24 with the			being recorded.		
	significant weight	gain.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST NON, IN 46052	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	OBE COMPLETION
	not notified of the s 1/16/23.  During an interview Director of Nursing weights did not get weight was not don Dietician had recon 1/4/24 and the faciligave the order for the were completed. The only be added for 30 significant weight con days, then the resident NAR.  2. The clinical recon on 2/1/24 at 10:11 a but were not limited anxiety disorder, se malnutrition, dysph and generalized anxiety disorder, se malnutrition, dysph anxiety disorder, se malnutrition, dysph anxiety disorder, se malnutrition,	agia (difficulty swallowing), i.ety disorder.  2/2/21, indicated the resident nutritional risk related to the tia, dysphagia, and the use of red diet. The approaches not limited to, the RD to assess		4. How the corrective action monitored to ensure the depractice will not recur, what assurance program will be place:  DON/designee will monitesident weights weekly xill weeks and will notify RD/M any significant changes.  Residents with significat changes will be followed by Risk members.  Audit findings will be presented to the facility QA committee and will only be discontinued with substant compliance and approval of facility QAPI committee.	eficient it quality put into nitor 8 ID of ant y IDT

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	COMP	ESURVEY LETED 5/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION icant weight loss from 11/28/23.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	There was no re-we	eight after the significant 7/23 documented in the clinical				
	residents most rece 28 days which was	e, dated 11/28/23, indicated the nt weight was up 5 pounds in a gain of 5.7%. The resident weights and current nutrition				
	The RD progress note was 21 days after the significant weight gain on 11/7/23.					
	1	ted 12/28/23, indicated the ht loss. Labs and a speech re ordered.				
	The event was ente significant weight l	red 20 days after the oss on 12/8/23.				
	on 2/1/24 at 12:16 p but were not limited other behavioral dis unspecified protein	ord for Resident J was reviewed p.m. The diagnoses included, d to, unspecified dementia with sturbance, dysphagia, -calorie malnutrition, and a with delusions due to a known ition.				
	a. On 12/8/23, the w b. On 1/3/24, the w was a significant 12 c. On 1/16/24, the w	e following weights: weight was 158.3 pounds. eight was 138.8 pounds which 2.32% weight loss in 25 days. weight was 147.3 pounds which icant weight gain in 13 days.				
	_	he significant weight loss was 1/3/24 until 13 days later, on				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 59

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378		l í	JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 02/06	LETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		•	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
140	A nutrition progress p.m., indicated the indicated a weight I recommended the r nursing measure an supplement from 60 daily.	s note, dated 1/16/24 at 1:37 resident's January weight oss in 28 days. The RD esident was re-weighed as a d to increase the 2 Cal oml twice daily to 120 ml twice ote, and recommendations		120			DAIL
	occurred 13 days after the significant weight loss and then did not acknowledge the significant weight gain from 1/3/24 to 1/16/24.  During an interview, on 2/2/24 at 4:11 p.m., the DON indicated the resident was not seen by NAR since the computer did not pick up the resident's significant weight changes. There were no re-weights documented in the electronic record.						
	Height," dated 3/22 on 2/1/24, indicated obtained and docum medical record] upo 2Re-admissionI neededNotify the	ded "Weighing and Measuring /22 and received from the DON I"Resident's weight will be nented int the EMR [electronic onAdmission and weekly x MonthlyPhysician orderAs Charge Nurse, Physician,					
	any significant weight changes are changes in condition assessment/interver than 5%3 months months10%Greaccommodate timel	n, responsible party/resident of ght loss or gainSignificant considered significant n and require facility staff ation1 month5%Greater7.5%Greater than 7.5%6 ater than 10%In order to y notification of changes, a					
	established and foll the Charge Nurse a	ng residents will be owedFacility staff will notify nd Registered Dietician of 5% harge Nurse willRecheck sician of weight					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 59

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(x3) date survey COMPLETED 02/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRE HEALTHCARE		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	changeEvaluate control for at least weekly with physician of signific resident or family on noted"  3.1-46(a)(1)  483.40(b)(1)  Treatment/Srvcs Mark Concerns §483.40(b) Based assessment of a resure that- §483.40(b)(1)  A resident who dismental disorder or difficulty, or who hand/or post-traum receives appropriate to correct the assess the highest practic psychosocial well-Based on observation review, the facility treatment, intervent	ALSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ause of changeOutline plan weight, if indicatedNotify cant changes as notedNotify f significant changes as  Mental/Psychoscial  on the comprehensive esident, the facility must  splays or is diagnosed with psychosocial adjustment as a history of trauma atic stress disorder, ate treatment and services essed problem or to attain cable mental and being; on, interview and record failed to provide appropriate ions, and psychiatric services		Deficiency ID: F 742 Treatment/Services Mental/Psychosocial Concerns	DATE  DATE
	_	osed with a mental disorder for ewed for behavioral-emotional		What corrective action we be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practical Resident K was admitted.	ces:
	Resident K was lyir only a hospital gow There were stains o noticeable mustache was no television on	on, on 1/30/24 at 1:19 p.m., ag on her back, in bed, wearing and incontinence brief. In the front of the gown, a se, and long chin hairs. There are music present in the room. The string at the ceiling and nodding wn.		the Witham Health Services of 2/05/2024. Resident K received psychiatric consultation and woup on 2/06/2024. Resident K received services for mental health through 2/15/2024. Resident I returned to the facility on 2/16/2024, with orders to conti	n ed a ork ealth <

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	IULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	COMPLETED		
		155378	B. W	'ING	_	02/06/2024	
			-	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	<b>L</b>			GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	ì ·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	Duning on absorbet	ion on 1/21/24 at 11,55 a m			weekly psych services at facili		
	_	ion, on 1/31/24 at 11:55 a.m.,			Resident was seen 2/23/2024	ру	
		ng on her back, in bed, wearing			in house psych NP, Cheryle		
	and no pants or soc	own, an incontinence brief,			Davis-Land.		
	and no pants of soci	AS.			2 How other residents hav	ina	
	During an observati	ion, on 1/31/24 at 12:06 p.m.,			the potential to be affected by	_	
	_	oed and awake. No activity			same alleged deficient practic		
		noted at the bedside. Resident			will be identified and what		
		ly with no one else present in			corrective action will be taken		
	the room.	., no one else present in			a All residents with a men		
	ine room.				disorder have the potential to		
	During an interview	y, on 1/31/24, Activity Staff 11			affected by the alleged deficie		
	_	K refused to come out of the			practice.		
		ties. She had brought the			b All residents with a men	tal	
		ream from the morning group			disorder were reviewed to ens		
		strawberries and whipped			they were receiving appropria		
		resident refused to come out of			treatment, interventions, and		
		ot want any strawberries.			psychiatric services.		
	_	ion, on 2/1/24 at 11:39 a.m.,			3 What measures will be μ	out	
		ped, awake, with no activities			into place and what systemic		
		rved in the resident's room.			changes will be made to ensu		
		fed animal was seen on the			that the alleged deficient pract	tice	
		able. Resident K had no			does not recur:		
		eading material, puzzles, or			a CEO/or designee will		
	~	e. She was nodding her head			educate SSD/Activity		
		re was a drink and applesauce			Director/Transition Nurse/IDT		
	at the bedside with	no spoon.			mental disorders and Behavio		
	Danis - 1	3 2/1/24 -4 1/20			Management policy by 2/26/2	U24.	
	_	ion, on 2/1/24 at 1:30 p.m.,			b IDT will review all new	day	
		ped, awake, with no activities			admission daily, Monday – Fri		
		rved in the resident's room.			in clinical meeting for a menta		
	_	fed animal was seen on the able. Resident K had no			disorder and refer to psych services for evaluation.		
		eading material, puzzles, or			services for evaluation.  4 How the corrective action	n	
		e. She was nodding her head			will be monitored to ensure the		
	back and forth.	c. one was nouting her head					
	Dack and forth.				alleged deficient practice will r	IUL	
	During on absor	ion on 2/1/24 at 1:52			recur, what quality assurance	,	
	During an observati	ion, on 2/1/24 at 1:53 p.m.,			program will be put into place:	•	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV			JRVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/2024	
		<u>I</u>		CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
CICNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT DARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	JRE REALTROAKE	EATPARKWOOD		LEDAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE (	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Resident K was see	n awake, in bed, wearing a			a CEO/designee will cond	uct	
	hospital gown and i	incontinence brief with no			weekly audits of 5 residents for	or 4	
	television, music, re	eading material, puzzles, or			weeks, then 5 residents month	nly	
	1 -	She was nodding her head			times 3 months to ensure		
	back and forth.				residents with mental disorder	are	
					receiving appropriate treatme	nt,	
		ion, on 2/2/24 at 10:00 a.m., the			interventions, and psychiatric		
		in bed with no television,			services.		
		tivity materials at the bedside.			b Audit results will be		
		as with the other residents in			submitted to the CEO/designe		
the common area listening to gospel music.					review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
Activity Staff 11 read a story from chicken soup				Performance Improvement			
	for the soul after the	e music.			Committee monthly for 3 mon	ths,	
					or until the QAPI Committee		
	_	ion, on 2/2/24 at 10:33 a.m.,			determines substantial		
		as starting Bingo in the dining			compliance has been achieve		
		nbers were observed going into			The QAPI Committee reserve	s the	
	Resident K's room.				right to modify or extend		
					monitoring times according to		
	_	ion, on 2/2/24 at 11:56 a.m.,			outcomes.		
		ner room with no activities or					
		ed and only a small pink stuffed					
		de table. She was wearing a					
		n, incontinence brief, and no					
	pants or socks.						
	Th1:: 1	for Desident V and					
		for Resident K was reviewed					
		m. The diagnoses included, but					
		catatonic disorder due to					
		al condition, paranoid					
		r, schizophrenia, need for sonal care, cognitive					
		icit, and encounter for					
		l developmental delays					
	(milestones).	i developmentai delays					
	(illifestolles).						
	Δ care plan with a	problem category for activities					
		K had a television in her room					
		animal, and had worked in					
		Interventions included, but					
	I munding in the past.	mon remnons menducu, out	1		i	1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING			
		155378	B. WING		02/06/2024	
		<u> </u>	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<b>L</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		GRANT ST		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		ION, IN 46052		
				1011, 111 10002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	OPRIATE CONTINUE TO THE TOTAL	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		, provide support/assistance for				
		portunities as needed, provide				
	-	as needed, provide activities				
	_	meets the resident's needs				
		group, in-room, outdoors),				
	materials as needed	old, and to provide large print				
	materials as needed					
	A care plan with a	problem category for				
		-being had interventions which				
		not limited to, invite the				
		roups and/or provide 1:1				
	interaction as desired.					
	A care plan with a problem category for mood had					
	interventions which	n included, but were not limited				
	to, 1:1 with social s	services as needed and to				
	consult with psychi	atry/psychology as needed.				
		II, dated 12/4/23, listed the				
	_	e not limited to, required				
		alth services- individual				
		ent treatment services,				
	psychiatric evaluati					
		e/recreation activities,				
		ing from the nursing facility				
		kup, and a behaviorally based				
	1	e PASRR indicated, according				
	· ·	ective Services), Resident K atonia (a group of symptoms				
	1	atonia (a group of symptoms lved a lack of movement and				
		d could include agitation, lessness) and not eating and				
		chiatric symptoms were left				
		our medical admissions in the				
		e to medical trouble resulting				
	in catatonia.	c to medical frouble resulting				
	iii Catatollia.					
	1		1	I	ĺ	
	A nursing progress	note, dated 12/21/23 at 10:59				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/2024	
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8		1	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
CICNIATI				1			
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	re	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	· L	DATE
	and dinner. She was	s screaming and crying out					
	"help, help, help me	e" since 8:00 p.m.					
		•					
	The nursing progres	ss notes indicated the same					
		throughout the day on					
	12/22/23.	2					
	A progress note. da	ted 12/22/23 at 2:39 p.m.,					
		Services Director left a voice					
		L's guardian to contact him at					
		est convenience regarding					
		tric services and sent consent					
	form for a signature						
	l rorm for a signature	•					
	A history and physi	ical, dated 12/28/23, indicated					
		plan for a psychiatric service					
		agement of schizophrenia,					
		y disorder, and developmental					
	delay.	y disorder, and developmentar					
	delay.						
	A nursing prograss	note, dated 1/13/24 at 3:35					
		ident K was heard talking to					
		idly repeated a mantra of leave					
	the door open for ap	pproximately one hour.					
	An Intandia-i-1:-	Toom (IDT) Nutrition -4 Di-1-					
		y Team (IDT) Nutrition at Risk					
	, ,	ed 1/31/24 at 8:36 a.m., indicated					
		ing reviewed for weight loss.					
		her intakes. She was paranoid					
	that her food had be	een poisoned.					
		1 1 11/21/2024 11 21					
	0.0	note dated 1/31/2024 at 11:21					
		Data Set (MDS) Coordinator					
		ed the resident her lunch tray in					
		refused to come to the dining					
		requested her food be placed					
		She removed each lid from the					
	bowls and then refu	ised to eat any of it. Typically,					
	she would eat apple	esauce, but she refused that as					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ILD BE COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION left at the bedside until the end	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	` '	ther staff members offered her			
	_	to eat, she refused, and then nd bowls to be removed from			
	her room.	nd bowls to be removed from			
	A nursing progress	note, dated 2/2/24 at 11:43			
	· ·	dent K refused water, to be			
	repositioned, to hav	re her linen changed, and food.			
	A vitals record indi	cated the following weights:			
	a. On 12/19/23, the resident weighed 130.8				
	pounds.				
		esident weighed 108.5 pounds. sident weighed 100.8 pounds.			
	Resident K had refu	used to eat with little to no			
		ented for multiple dates from			
	12/21/23 until her d	lischarge on 2/5/24.			
	The electronic med	ical record did not include			
	progress notes, an e	valuation, or a history and			
		niatric service provider. The			
		vide any documentation			
	psychiatric services	were provided to Resident K.			
	During an interview	y, on 2/2/24 at 10:30 a.m., LPN			
	13 indicated Reside	ent K refused to come out of			
		ot interact with staff. She did			
		dent had any activities in her			
		ent wanted to have anything to			
		N 13 indicated the resident rations unless they were			
		ave medications to the			
		nt just laid in the bed and			
		Staff had difficulty getting the			
		allow incontinence care, or to			
		had not eaten or drank very			
	-	s. She really did not know what			
	to do for the resider	nt.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 59

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	COM	TE SURVEY  IPLETED  06/2024
SIGNATU	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ORRECTION SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0758	pon indicated Adurefused to sign a coso the facility could evaluate and treat Research been successful in a Resident K, so they signed. Resident K forms. Both the Adindicated the reside psychiatric services APS to evaluate Remade to transfer her room for failure to treatment to help w.  A nursing progress p.m., indicated Resident and the alth needs.  A current policy, tit as revised on 9/15/2 on 2/1/24 at 3:30 p. Health: encompasse and mental well-beil limited to, the prevent and substance used.  3.1-43(a)(1)	They had decided to call sident K and the decision was a to the hospital emergency thrive, psychiatric services, and ith her behaviors.  Inote, dated 2/5/2024 at 1:22 ident K was sent to the room for failure to thrive and ith decided and received from the DON m., indicated "Behavioral es a resident's whole emotional ing, which includes, but is not ention and treatment of mental disorders."				
SS=D Bldg. 00	Use §483.45(e) Psych §483.45(c)(3) A particular that affects be with mental proce	Psychotropic Meds/PRN otropic Drugs. sychotropic drug is any orain activities associated sses and behavior. These are not limited to, drugs in				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 43 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING		02/06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
				I GRANT ST	
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	: AT PARKWOOD	LEBAN	ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	ì ·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY	DATE
	the following cate	gories:			
	(i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressar	<b>**</b>			
	(iii) Anti-depressar (iii) Anti-anxiety; a				
	(iv) Hypnotic	nu -			
	(IV) Hypholic				
	Based on a comp	rehensive assessment of a			
	resident, the facili	ty must ensure that			
	8483,45(e)(1) Res	sidents who have not used			
		s are not given these drugs			
		ation is necessary to treat a			
	specific condition				
	documented in the	_			
	§483.45(e)(2) Res				
		s receive gradual dose			
		ehavioral interventions,			
	1	ontraindicated, in an effort			
	to discontinue the	se drugs;			
	§483.45(e)(3) Res	sidents do not receive			
		s pursuant to a PRN order			
		ation is necessary to treat			
	a diagnosed spec	ific condition that is			
	documented in the	e clinical record; and			
	8/83 /5/a\//\ DDI	N orders for psychotropic			
		to 14 days. Except as			
	_	15(e)(5), if the attending			
		ribing practitioner believes			
	1 ' '	te for the PRN order to be			
		14 days, he or she should			
	1	tionale in the resident's			
		d indicate the duration for			
	the PRN order.				
	0400 45( \/5\ 55)	Al andara fan auti - 1 C			
	\ , , , ,	N orders for anti-psychotic			
	_	to 14 days and cannot be			
	renewed unless tr	ne attending physician or	ĺ		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 59

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/2024	
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	JAL HLALIHOARE	- ATTAKWOOD		LLDAN	O14, 114 40002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	ì ·	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	ı ·	ioner evaluates the resident					
		eness of that medication.	1_				
		view and interview, the facility	F 0'	758	Deficiency ID: F 758		02/26/2024
	_	clinical rationale for not				.	
	1	al dose reduction (GDR), to			What corrective action will		
		l (prn) antianxiety medication			accomplished for those reside		
		longer than 14 days, and to			found to have been affected b	y the	
		r abnormal involuntary			deficient practice:		
	` '	) when an antipsychotic was sidents reviewed for			Resident M – psych provi		
					has provided clinical rationale		
	unnecessary medica	ations. (Resident M, 52 and 72)			documentation for contraindic	alion	
	Findings include:				of gradual dose reduction	,	
	Findings include:				Resident 52 is on palliative care and has been prescribed		
	1 The clinical recor	rd for Resident M was reviewed			•		
		a.m. The diagnoses included,			lorazepam PRN, order has be	I .	
		d to, dementia with agitation,			updated with a stop date of 14	I .	
		a to, demenda with agitation, aspecified psychosis not due			days and will be reviewed by I for renewal.	טוע	
		nown physiological condition,				, l	
		order with delusions due to a			Resident 72 is no longer i the facility	"	
	known physiologica				ine racility		
	into the physical group				2. How other resident having t	the	
	A care plan, dated 3	3/9/22, indicated the resident			potential to be affected by the	I .	
	_	pic medications related to			same deficient practice will be	I .	
		and a psychotic disorder and			identified and what corrective		
		verse side effects. The			action will be taken:		
		d, but were not limited to, drug			Psychotropic medication		
		mended by the pharmacist or			audit completed to assure all I	PRN	
		onitor the resident's mood and			medications have a 14 day sto	I .	
	response to the med				date and will be reviewed for	.	
					renewal by MD.		
	The care plan did no	ot include the symptoms of the			Psychotropic medication		
	resident's psychotic				audit completed to assure		
					medications are reviewed for	GDR	
	A physician's order	, dated 5/12/22, indicated to			and clinical rationale documer	nted	
	give divalproex (an	anticonvulsant and mood			for any contraindications if		
	stabilizer) 500 milli	igram (mg) twice a day for a			applicable.		
	psychotic disorder.				Audit completed to assure	e all	
					residents prescribed an		
	A physician's order	, dated 1/4/23 and open ended,			antipsychotic medication have	an I	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				COMPL	
		155378	B. W		·	02/06/2024	
		<u> </u>		OTPER	ADDRESS SITE OF THE SITE OF	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNIATI	IDE LIEALTUCADO				GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	ivalproex 500 mg twice daily for			abnormal involuntary movem		
	a psychotic disorde	er.			scale observation completed		
					admission/start of medication	and	
		een on the same dose of			quarterly.		
	-	12/22 and no GDR had been					
	completed on the n	nedication.			3. What measures will be put	in	
					place and what systemic cha	nges	
		ess note, dated 8/22/23,			will be made to ensure that th	e	
	indicated the resident was seen for psychiatric				deficient practice does not red		
	_	ement for dementia and			Nursing staff will be educ	ated	
	agitation. The resid	lent had behaviors with			on psychotropic medications		
	occasional agitation	n, cursing and yelling at staff,			policy and medication monito	ring	
	was resistant to care and was easily redirected.				<ul> <li>medication management po</li> </ul>	olicy.	
	The resident's perception included paranoid				Psych providers/pharmad	cist	
	delusions and no hallucinations. The diagnosis				will be educated on need for		
		r's disease with late onset,			proper documentation on clin	ical	
	-	e to a known physiological			rationale for contraindications	of	
	-	ecified psychosis not due to a			gradual dose reductions of		
		n physiological condition. The			psychotropic medications.		
	resident was not a l	harm to herself or to others.			All new psychotropic		
					medication orders and order		
		gress note did not include			changes will be reviewed in d	aily	
	what the resident's	paranoid delusions included.			clinical meeting to assure all		
					documentation is completed a	and	
		ess note, dated 9/21/23,			accurate.		
		ent's behavior was reviewed			All psychotropic medicati	ons	
		resident had behaviors with			will be reviewed in monthly		
	_	n, cursing and yelling at staff,			behavior meeting to assure G	DR	
		nd was easily redirected. The			policy is followed and		
	resident had no del	usions and no hallucinations.			contraindication is documente	ed	
					properly if applicable.		
		dated 9/25/23, indicated the					
		ved during the behavioral team					
	_	rent medications of buspirone			4. How the corrective action v		
		5 mg three times a day for			monitored to ensure the defic		
		500 mg twice daily for a			practice will not recur, what q	-	
	psychotic disorder,				assurance program will be pu	t into	
	- '	mg at bedtime, and sertraline			place:		
		50 mg daily. A GDR was			DON/designee will perfor		
	contraindicated by	the psychiatric Nurse			psychotropic medication audi	ts	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING 00 COMPLE			
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/2024	
NAME OF B	DROVIDED OF GUIDNIED			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1001 N	GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+-	TAG		0	DATE
	on 9/27/23.	The physician signed as agreed			Monday-Friday x 4 weeks, the		
	011 9/2 1/23.				weekly x 4 weeks; then weekly 4 weeks and reviewed in QAP	•	
	There was no clinic	al rationale given for the			meeting monthly x 3 or until	ı	
		s contraindicated. The			committee determines that		
		did not indicate which			substantial compliance has be	en	
		be considered for the GDR.			achieved.		
	A care plan, dated 1	2/15/23, indicated the resident					
	_	ing visual hallucinations. The					
		lking to a person who was not					
	there. The goal was for the resident to have few or						
	no visual hallucinations. The approaches						
		not limited to, frequent					
		to maintain the lowest dose					
	requirements and th	he highest level of functioning.					
	During an interview	y, on 2/6/24 at 11:17 a.m., the					
	Dementia Unit Man	nager indicated the resident					
	_	n the walls, used to be					
		ve and now the resident would					
	just use curse words						
	physically combativ	/e.					
	1	y, on 2/6/24 at 2:00 p.m., the					
	_	(DON) indicated the resident					
		ne with herself in the room prior					
	_	ed the valproic acid					
		w she just argued with real					
	since she had been	eone imaginary in her room					
	since she had been (	on the medication.					
	_	y, on 2/6/24 at 2:03 p.m., the					
		arse indicated the provider					
	_	a GDR on the valproic acid if					
		ble on the medication even if					
		en on the same medication for					
		The clinical rationale for not					
		R was the resident was ical record for Resident 52 was					
	stable .2. The clini	icai record for Residelli 32 was	1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 59

<u> </u>		(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155378	B. WING		02/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST NON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	reviewed on 2/1/24	at 10:39 a.m. The diagnoses			
		not limited to, fracture of the			
	_	mur, metabolic encephalopathy			
	,	confusional state), contracture			
	T	and hand, and depressive			
	disorder.				
	A nhysician's order	, dated 12/27/23, indicated			
		l concentrate (a liquid			
		lety), to give 0.25 ml (milliliters)			
		needed (PRN) for anxiety and			
	restlessness. The PI	RN Lorazepam Intensol			
	concentrate order d	id not have a stop date.			
	1	v, on 2/1/24 at 3:20 p.m., the			
		en a resident had an order for			
		nere should be a stop date. The			
		y good for 14 days then the der the medication again and			
		ery 14 days.3. The clinical			
		72 was reviewed on 2/1/24 at			
		noses included, but were not			
	limited to, brain inj				
		cognitive communication			
	deficit.				
		, dated 1/5/24, indicated the			
		nzapine (an antipsychotic			
	medication)15 mg o	once a day.			
	This was a new anti	ipsychotic medication the			
	resident was put on				
	A physician's order	, dated 1/8/24, indicated to			
		nal involuntary movement			
		sment quarterly once a day on			
	the 5th of January,	April, July, and October.			
		rvation report, with a			
	scheduled date of 1.	/5/24 and a due date of 1/7/24,			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	•	
	SUMMARY:  (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR indicated the AIMS on 2/5/24 at 4:45 p.  The AIMS assessment assessment should be readmitted on 1/5/2  A current policy, tit Medications Policy, and received from the 9:09 p.m., indicated drug that affects be mental processes and use psychotropic drugs orders for anti-psychotropic drugs orde	EAT PARKWOOD  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION assessment was completed m.  ent was not completed until ate of 1/7/24.  7, on 2/6/24 at 12:01 p.m., the Jursing) indicated the AIMS have been done when he was 4.  led "Psychotropic " dated as revised on 10/19/22 he Administrator on 2/2/24 at "A psychotropic drug is any hin activities associated with hid behaviorResidents who hugs receive gradual dose hand behavioral interventions, htraindicated, in an effort to hugsPRN orders for hare limited to 14 daysPRN hotic drugs are limited to 14 renewed unless the attending bing practitioner evaluates the ropriateness of that  led "Medication Monitoring -	1001 N	GRANT ST	D BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
	Medication Manage 1/2023 and received 2/2/24 at 9:08 p.m., evaluation of a resid order for antipsyche physician or prescri examining the resid resident's current co	ement," dated as revised on a from the Administrator on indicated "The required dent before writing a new PRN office entails the attending bing practitioner directly ent and assessing the ondition and progress to N antipsychotic medication is				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 49 of 59

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	f '	ILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 02/06/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	and received from the state of	Each Discipline," not dated ne Administrator on 2/5/24 at d "Each discipline is success of the facility's ent Program, as each discipline					
3.1-48(a)(1) 3.1-48(a)(2) 3.1-48(b)(2)							
F 0761 SS=D Bldg. 00	Drugs and biologic must be labeled in accepted profession the appropriate ac	and Biologicals and of Drugs and Biologicals cals used in the facility accordance with currently conal principles, and include cessory and cautionary and expiration date when					
	§483.45(h)(1) In a Federal laws, the tand biologicals in under proper temp	e of Drugs and Biologicals ccordance with State and facility must store all drugs locked compartments perature controls, and ized personnel to have					
	separately locked, compartments for listed in Schedule Drug Abuse Preve 1976 and other dru	facility must provide permanently affixed storage of controlled drugs II of the Comprehensive ention and Control Act of ugs subject to abuse, acility uses single unit					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 50 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETI			LETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06	/2024
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD	_		ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ribution systems in which					
		d is minimal and a missing					
	dose can be readi	on and interview, the facility	F 0'	7.6.1	Deficiency ID: F 704		02/26/2024
		dications were refrigerated	F 0'	/61	Deficiency ID: F 761		02/26/2024
		cations were discarded when			What corrective action will	ho	
		ackaging for controlled			accomplished for those reside		
	-	compromised for 2 of 3 carts			found to have been affected b		
		ation storage. (the dementia			deficient practice:	y 1110	
	unit cart and the Ro	<del>-</del> .			Resident 75 is no longer i	in	
		,			the facility.		
	Findings include:				Resident 5 – Iorazepam		
	C				bottle in cart was discarded ar	nd	
	1. During an observ	ration of the dementia unit			new bottle was ordered and h	as	
	medication cart, on	2/2/24 at 10:53 a.m., with LPN			been refrigerated.		
	8, the following wa	s observed:			Resident 70 is no longer i	in	
	a. One (1) bottle of	Lorazepam Intensol (an			the facility.		
		ion) for Resident 75 was in the			Resident 17 compromised	d	
	medication cart and	_			medication was discarded, an	d	
		Lorazepam Intensol for			order was discontinued.		
		ne medication cart and not					
		ottle had a red sticker which			2. How other resident having t		
	indicated to keep th	e medication refrigerated.		potential to be affected			
		0 B 11 155			same deficient practice will be	)	
		for Resident 75 was reviewed			identified and what corrective		
		n.m. The diagnoses included,			action will be taken:		
		d to, dementia, low back pain,			All medication carts, room		
	major depressive di	sorder, and anxiety.			and refrigerators were audited		
	A physician's ardam	, dated 1/11/24 through			compromised medications and		
		o give Lorazepam Intensol 0.5			proper storage of medications  All medication carts, room		
		4 hours as needed for			and refrigerators were audited		
	anxiety/restlessness				ensure all discharged resident		
	anxiety/restlessiless	•			medications were removed.		
	The clinical record	for Resident 5 was reviewed on					
		. The diagnoses included, but			3. What measures will be put	in	
	were not limited to, Parkinson's disease, chronic				place and what systemic char		
	pain syndrome, and				will be made to ensure that the	-	
		-			deficient practice does not rec		
A physician's order, dated 11/17/23, indicated to				Nursing staff will be educe			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06/	/2024
		l	<u> </u>	STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	- ILALIIIOARE	- ATTAINWOOD		LLDAIN	O14, 114 40002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	, ,	tensol 0.5 ml every 6 hours as			on Disposal of medication pol	-	
	needed for anxiety.  The Physician's Desk Reference (PDR) indicated				and Medication storage policy	<b>'.</b>	
					All medications will be		
					removed from medication cart	S,	
	_	l should be stored refrigerated			rooms and refrigerators upon		
	_	Fahrenheit and to discard an			discharge of a resident and		
	opened bottle after	90 days.			returned to pharmacy or dispo	sed	
		0/04/04			of properly.		
	During an interview, on 2/24/24 at 10:57 a.m., LPN				l		
	8 indicated she did not see the sticker on the				4. How the corrective action w		
	Lorazepam Intensol to keep refrigerated. Resident				monitored to ensure the defici		
	75 had been gone from the facility for several				practice will not recur, what qu	-	
		t sure who was responsible for			assurance program will be put	tinto	
	_	out of the cart when residents			place:		
	1	ne facility.2. During an			DON/designee will perform	m	
		Rosewood North medication			medication cart, room and		
		16 a.m., with QMA 6, the			refrigerator audits Monday-Fri	-	
	following was obse				x 4 weeks, then 3x weekly x 4		
	a. On the back of th				weeks; then weekly x 4 weeks		
	1 -	minophen (a controlled pain milligrams(mg) tablets for			and reviewed in QAPI meeting		
		was an opening in slot 4.			monthly x 3 or until committee determines that substantial	!	
	b. On the back of the					٨	
		nophen (a controlled pain			compliance has been achieve	u.	
	1	in mg tablets for Resident 17,					
	there was an openir	_					
	mere was an openii	20 2100 / .					
	The clinical record	for Resident 70 was reviewed					
		a.m. The diagnoses included,					
		d to, cognitive communication					
		der due to known physiological					
		ressive features, bipolar					
	disorder, and anxiet						
	,	-					
	A physician's order	, dated 1/22/24, indicated to					
		acetaminophen 5/325 mg 1					
	tablet every 12 hou	-					
	The clinical record	for Resident 17 was reviewed					
		a.m. The diagnoses included,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		d to, chronic pain, atrial ion, and congestive heart				
		dated 7/26/24, indicated to staminophen 10-325 mg 1 tablet needed.				
	acknowledged the r compromised on the indicated the slots v	e back of the cards and vere not taped. She instructed ies of the narcotic cards to the				
	indicated he though	y, on 2/5/24 at 9:24 a.m., QMA 6 the policy was to destroy he would check the policy				
	dated 1/23 and rece Nursing on 2/5/24 a "Discontinued me left in the nursing c discharge, which do pharmacy, are ident medication supply i dispositionthese c disposed of by the r presence of appropri licensed nurses emp centerDispose of within 90 days of th discontinued, unless time and applicable	eled "Disposal of Medication," ived from the Director of at 10:40 a.m., indicated edications and/or medications are center after a resident's o not qualify for return to the edified and removed from current in a timely manner for controlled substances shall be mursing care center in the edited professionaltwo ployed by the nursing care discontinued medication are date the medication was so it is reordered within that per state"				
	3.1-25(j) 3.1-25(o) 3.1-25(r)					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 53 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLI			ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		02/06	/2024
SIGNATU	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 0812 SS=E Bldg. 00	§483.60(i) Food sa The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Pro approved or consi- federal, state or lo (i) This may includ directly from local applicable State a regulations. (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to applicable safe gro practices. (iii) This provision from consuming for facility.	e food items obtained producers, subject to nd local laws or  does not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility o compliance with owing and food-handling  does not preclude residents ods not procured by the  re, prepare, distribute and rdance with professional					
	Based on observation review, the facility of low dishwasher tem dishwasher was eye temperature for 1 of Finding includes:  During an observation Dietary 10 went to be facility's low temper cycle reached a temper cycle reached a temper cycle.	on, interview and record failed to ensure staff identified peratures to ensure the ling at the recommended on, on 2/2/24 at 10:32 a.m., wash the puree bowl in the rature dishwasher. The wash perature of 116 degrees.	F 08	312	Deficiency ID: F 812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary  1 What corrective action whose accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practical a Facility added a circulatic pump that feeds the line to the dish machine and increased the hot water heater to the dish machine on 2/6/2024.  b The Dietary Manager	ill ces: on	02/26/2024
		I the wash cycle should reach			educated all Dietary Staff on V	Vare	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 59

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) I			(X3) DATE SURV	3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETE			)
		155378	B. WI	NG		02/06/2024	4
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L.			GRANT ST		
SICNIATI	IDE UEAI TUCADE	AT DARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEDAIN	ON, IN 40032		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE CON	MPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		0 degrees and it looked like 120			Washing policy.		
		looked closer and indicated					
	the temperature was	s 116 degrees.			2 How other residents hav	~	
					the potential to be affected by		
	_	and observation, on 2/2/24 at			alleged deficient practices will	be	
		e cycle came on and reached a			identified and what corrective		
		degrees. Dietary 10 indicated			action will be taken:		
	to "look", see it was	s temping at 120 degrees.			a All residents have the		
					potential to be affected by the		
		nse mode when it reached 120			alleged deficient practice.		
	l ~	cycle only got up to 116					
		did not identify the wash			3 What measures will be	out	
	l -	ed the minimum temperature.			into place and what systemic		
	1	show any concern with the			changes will be made to ensu		
	_	nd had to be asked to wash it			that the alleged deficient pract	ice	
		til the 5th time the dishwasher			does not recur:		
	cycled that it reache	ed 121 degrees.			a Education provided to		
					dietary staff related to correct		
	_	y, on 2/2/24 at 10:37 a.m., the			temperature to run dish machi		
		dicated the dishwasher could			cycle completed by 2/26/2024		
		s of running the machine to			4 How the corrective active	l l	
	reach the minimum	temperature.			be monitored to ensure the all	-	
		and the state of			deficient practice will not recui		
		nent, titled "Education on			what quality assurance progra	m	
		eived from the Administrator			will be put into place:	.	
		m., indicated "As a HCSG			a Audits will be completed	by	
		responsibility to be			the Dietary Manager and/or		
	T	ne proper technique for			designee related to dish mach	l l	
		hes through the dish machine.			temperature logs. Audits will b		
		ater temperatures will be			completed weekly times 4 weekly times 4	¥KIY,	
		dance with manufacturer			then twice a month times 1	41-	
		or high temperature and low			month, and then 1 time a mon	ın	
		es. Low Temp Machine - mperature 120*F-140*F"			times 3 months. b Audit results will be		
	vv asii aliu Kilise Te	inperature 120°1°-140°F				o for	
	3 1-21(i)(2)				submitted to the CEO/designe		
	3.1-21(i)(3)				review by the Quality Assuran	n <del>e</del>	
					Performance Improvement	the	
					Committee monthly for 3 mon or until the QAPI Committee	110,	
					-, -		
					determines substantial		

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDIC	CARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES				OME	3 NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF D		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	A. BU	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDE		AT PARKWOOD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052			
`	EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					compliance has been achieve The QAPI Committee reserve right to modify or extend monitoring times according to outcomes.		
Bldg. 00 §483 The sanit resid Base revie were scraticabir area unev revie 11, 1 Findi Durin 2/05/the P  1. Ropaint There and a and u 2. Roleaki	/Functional/S. 3.90(i) Other Efacility must prary, and complents, staff and on observations, the facility covered, walls ches, peeled parts were free free areas for 17 awed for envirous 4, 17, 18, 27, 2 and ings include:  Ing an environmental at 1:41 p.m. Plant Director, the common and gouges to be was scattered around the back ander the sink.	anitary/Comfortable Environ Environmental Conditions provide a safe, functional, fortable environment for d the public.  In interview and record failed to ensure toilet bolts were free from marks, int, gouges, and paint chips, from dirty towels and common area from black spots and of 74 rooms and common area nament. (Rooms 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 18, 30, 58, 60, 71, 72)  In the hathroom had missing wards the bottom of the door. White paint on the flooring of the wall towards the toilet of the wall	F 09	021	Deficiency ID: F912 Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comble Environment  1 What corrective action who accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by alleged deficient practices: a Concerns noted for Roo 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 14, 17, 18, 28, 30, 58, 60, 71, and 72 were repaired.  2 How other residents have the potential to be affected by same alleged deficient practic will be identified and what corrective action will be taken a All residents have the potential to be affected by alled deficient practices. b All residents' rooms were reviewed to identify any dama walls, missing toilet bolts coverabinets were free of dirty tow	ms 27, re ving the es e ged e ged ers,	02/26/2024

3. Room 5's toilet paper holder was open and

uneven flooring, and that common

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  02/06/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		N GRANT ST NON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION OF THE APPROPRIATION	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	hanging. The mirror	r had blackened edges.		area ceilings were free from bl	
	4. Room 6's floor was buckled by the bathroom.			spots and repairs and/or clean were completed.	ling
	The bathroom door	had gouges with missing		·	
	_	of the toilet was not sealed		3 What measures will be p	ut
	with caulking.			into place and what systemic	
				changes will be made to ensur	<b>I</b>
		ges on the door frame outside		that the alleged deficient pract	ice
	of the room in the h	allway.		does not recur:	
	( The entition and :	1£D 0.1		a Education will be comple	<b>I</b>
		de of Room 8 has some missing		with all staff on the Tels system	n
	paint and appeared like part of the ceiling was not level with the rest of the ceiling.			for notifying Maintenance of	
	level with the lest o	of the centing.		maintenance needs/requests to 2/26/2024.	Dy
	7 Room 9 had a mi	issing right bolt cover for the		b Maintenance Team	
		vas sticking up about 2 inches.		re-established the weekly rout	ine
	tonet and the son vi	as streking up about 2 menes.		maintenance repair/paint sche	<b>I</b>
	8. Room 11 had no	bedside tables in the room for		beginning 2/26/2024.	dulo
		covers on both sides of the		4 How the corrective action	n
		and the bolts were sticking up		will be monitored to ensure the	
		door to the bathroom had		alleged deficient practice will n	
	three spots of missi	ng paint and about 3 inches of		recur, what quality assurance	
	a horizontal gouge,	gouges were on the walls		program will be put into place:	
		ith missing paint, the door in		a Audits will be completed	by
		ages and missing paint on the		the Maintenance Director/or	
	bottom panels, and	the floors were uneven.		designee related to damaged	
				walls, missing toilet bolt covere	<b>I</b>
		oor to Room 13, the flooring		dirty towels in cabinets, uneve	n
	was missing about 1	l inch and was unlevel.		flooring, and black spots on	
	10 D 141 1 4	1 1		ceilings weekly for 4 weeks, th	en
		room had a missing bolt cover  a bolts sticking up about one		monthly for 3 months.	
		bolts sticking up about one		b Audit results will be	- f
	inch.			submitted to the CEO/designe	
	11 Room 17 and 19	8's bathroom had a missing right		review by the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement	u <del>c</del>
		oilet and the bolt was sticking		Committee monthly for 3 mont	hs
	up about 2 inches.	met and the boit was sticking		or until the QAPI Committee	.113,
	ap about 2 mones.			determines substantial	
	12. Room 71 had m	issing bolt covers to the toilet		compliance has been achieved	, I
		t side and was sticking up		The QAPI Committee reserves	<b>I</b>

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDIN	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING			02/06/	2024	
MANG OF '	DDOLUDED OF CLUBBLAND		STR	EET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(			GRANT ST			
	URE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD	LEE	BAN(	DN, IN 46052			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	*	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION door to the sink cabinet was	TAG	i			DATE	
					right to modify or extend monitoring times according to			
	wrapped and had a nail on the bottom of the door.  A towel was under the sink which was white but covered in an unknown black substance.				outcomes.			
					outcomes.			
	ec vara in un dimino vin cauca cuccaunico.							
	13. Room 72 had a dip in the floor, the toilet tank							
	_	he toilet properly, bolt covers						
	1	e bottom of the toilet, the door						
		e handrails outside of the room						
	had missing varnish	1.						
	14 Room 27 had a	hale in the front of the						
	14. Room 27 had a hole in the front of the bathroom door and caps missing on the toilet							
		nole near the television.						
	15. Room 28's wall	behind the head of the bed was						
	missing paint and h	ad gouges.						
	46.5							
		nissing paint and gouges behind						
	there were black sp	ad a missing bolt cover and						
	lifere were black sp	ots on the centing.						
	17. Room 58 had m	nissing paint and scuff marks						
	behind the bed.	<i>3</i> 1						
	18. Room 60's door	was scuffed up on the edges.						
	19. The common ar	rea had a large black spot with						
		eiling near the exit door.						
		-						
	During an interview	v, on 2/5/24 at 1:42 p.m., the						
		Plant Director indicated the						
		awlspace so there were several						
		g which were uneven. They						
	_	nd repainting the walls. They						
		the towel under the sink had						
	on it. The toilet bold checked and replace	ts in all the rooms would be						
	checked and replace	cu.						
	A current policy tit	tled "Resident Rights," dated						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

**YD7W11** Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 59

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/06/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL . LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Administrator on 11 "All residents will	15/23 and received from the /30/24 at 12:26 p.m., indicated be treated in a manner and in promotes maintenance or ality of life"					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: YD7W11 Facility ID: 000468 If continuation sheet Page 59 of 59